
 
 

ROYTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 10 October 2016 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Royton Town Hall, Rochdale Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6QG 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Fabiola Fuschi at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Fabiola Fuschi Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email Fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Elizabeth Fryman, tel. 0161 770 5161 or 
email elizabeth.fryman@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
5.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.   
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE ROYTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors M Bashforth, S Bashforth, Chadderton, J Larkin, T Larkin 
(Chair) and Roberts 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the Royton District Executive meeting held on 18th July 2016 are 
attached for approval.  

6   Minutes of Royton Community Forum meetings dated 6th June 2016 and 18th 
July 2016 (Pages 3 - 14) 

 For noting   

7   Sub Group minutes for noting - Royton, Shaw and Crompton Health and 
Wellbeing meeting 22nd September 2016 (Pages 15 - 18) 

8   Petitions (Pages 19 - 20) 

 Petition Glenn View and All Saints - Report to note 
Petition Harewood Drive – Report to follow  

9   Royton District Executive Budget Report and Appendix A (Pages 21 - 26) 

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Royton District Executive will be held on 28th November 
2016 at 6pm.  

 



 

ROYTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
18/07/2016 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors M Bashforth, S Bashforth, Chadderton, J Larkin and 
Roberts 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
  Elizabeth Fryman Royton District Co-ordinator 
 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer 
 John Rooney Head of Housing, Response 

Services and Districts 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony 
Larkin.  
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton District Executive 
meeting held on 6th June 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE ROYTON COMMUNITY FORUM   

The District Executive was informed that the minutes of the 
Royton Community Forum meeting held on 6th June 2016 
needed amending. A copy of the amended version would be 
submitted with the agenda items of the next Royton District 
Executive meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton Community Forum 
meeting held on 6th June 2016 be noted at the next meeting of 
the Royton District Executive.  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE ROYTON, SHAW AND CROMPTON 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SUB-GROUP  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton, Shaw and 
Crompton Health and Wellbeing Sub-Group meeting held on 
21st June 2016 be noted.  
 
 

8   PETITIONS   Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

Consideration was given to a report of the Royton District 
Coordinator which informed of the progress following the receipt 
of a petition about trees at Glenn View and All Saints Close. A 
further report would be provided in October.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the report be noted. 
2. A further update be provided in October 2016.  

 

9   BUDGET REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the Royton District 
Coordinator on the Royton District Executive budget for 
2016/17.  
 
It was explained that the overall allocation of resources had 
taken place at the last meeting of the Royton District Executive 
in June 2016. The Committee had decided to spend the funding 
on the following district priorities: Youth and Education Provision 
and Environmental Improvement.  
Specific spend would be noted in the budget reports that would 
be presented to this Committee for noting throughout the 
Municipal Year.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Royton District Executive 
Budget report for 2016/17 be noted.  
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

The next meeting of the Royton District Executive meeting will 
take place on Monday 10th October 2016 at 6pm.   
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.04 pm 
 

Page 2



 

ROYTON COMMUNITY FORUM MEETING 
Monday 06 June 2016 
6.30pm 
Royton Town Hall, Rochdale Road, Royton 

 
Councillors in attendance 

Cllr H Roberts Royton North 

Cllr J Larkin Royton North 

Cllr M Bashforth Royton South 

Cllr S Bashforth Royton South 

Cllr A Chadderton Royton South 

Partners in attendance 

Bruce Penhale Head of Service 

Eve Edwards R, S & C District Caseworker 

Craig Dickinson GMP 

Linda Cain Business Support Officer 

Members of the public x 20 

Apologies 

Liz Fryman R, S & C District Coordinator 

John Rooney Head of Housing, Response Services and Districts 

Cllr T Larkin Royton North 

 
1. Welcome and Apologies: 
Cllr Hannah Roberts opened the meeting and thanked those in attendance.  
 
2. Minutes of the last meeting for approval: 
Agreed 
 
3. Action Updates from previous Royton Community Forum: 
 
3.2 To look into the unpaid Council Tax issue – Response from Anne Ryans (Director of 

Finance): 

The total level of outstanding Council Tax debt at February 2016 is £18.7m and when costs 

associated with pursuing the debt of £4.6m are added, the total outstanding from Council 

Tax payers increases to £23.3m.  This may seem high but there is always some short term 

debt that will be addressed once reminder letters are issued.  In addition, there are payment 

arrangements in place for some of the debt and so this will be dealt with over time. 

The figures also cover many financial years and reflect the Councils determination to collect 

the debt and pursue those that owe Council Tax as long and as hard as possible  and to 

minimise any debt write off.  All outstanding debt will be subject to the full range of recovery 

procedures including follow up/ reminder letters, summons to the Magistrates Court, 

payment arrangements and attachment of earnings. 

It is difficult to be precise about the number of households that have Council Tax arrears as 

the debt follows an individual and there is considerable movement into and out of 

households and also around, into and out of the borough and some taxpayers have arrears 

at more than one address.  Our systems cannot extract the information to answer the 

question asked.
[...]
youth centre had been sold 

off. Councillors explained that funds would be returned to the central capital pot where it 

could be used for possible refurbishment of Royton Town Hall amongst other projects. 

 

9. Date of Next Meeting: 

Monday 18 July 2016, 6.30pm at Royton Town Hall 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ROYTON COMMUNITY FORUM MEETING 
Monday 18 July 2016 
6.30pm 
Royton Town Hall, Rochdale Road, Royton 

 
Councillors in attendance 

Cllr H Roberts Royton North 

Cllr J Larkin Royton North 

Cllr M Bashforth Royton South 

Cllr S Bashforth Royton South 

Cllr A Chadderton Royton South 

Partners in attendance 

Liz Fryman R, S & C District Coordinator 

John Rooney Head of Housing, Response Services and Districts 

Eve Edwards Community Development Officer 

Jen Downing R, S & C District Caseworker 

PC Craig Dickinson GMP 

Members of the public x 11 

Apologies 

Cllr T Larkin Royton North 

 
1. Welcome and Apologies: 

Cllr Roberts thanked everyone for attending and provided apologies from Cllr T Larkin  
 
2. Minutes of the last meeting for approval: 

The Chair requested a number of amendments be made to the minutes of the previous 
meeting, as follows: 

 
Cllr M Bashforth update: The previous minutes state that Marie is now a representative 
of Holidays for Children.  This is incorrect; Marie is representing the Council on the Board 
of Holidays for Children. 
 
Cllr J Larkin update: The previous minutes state that James is now a representative of 
TfGM.  This is incorrect and should state that James is a representative of the Council on 
the TfGM Board. 
 
Public Questions: 
7.5 The previous minutes do not provide an accurate representation of the situation.  
There has been some confusion around the issue which has been raised in the local 
press.  Councillor Bashforth clarified that the site of the Old Health Centre is waiting for 
developer interest. 
 
7.6 The previous minutes stated that a resident from Haggate ha
[...]
hol 
use and children. Any questions in relation to this item can be emailed to;  
Sue.Palfrey@oldham.gov.uk 
 

Action:  
Liaise with previous course SWW leaders to identify venue and timings             EE/EF 
Email Making Space groups information for circulation with the minutes            EM 

 
 
8. Any Other Business  
 

 Memory Walk; to take place at Alexander park on Thursday 27th October 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting 
Tuesday 13 December 2016, 5.30pm, Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre 

Page 17

mailto:Sue.Palfrey@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Reason for Report 
To update the District Executive regarding progress following the receipt of a complaint 
about trees at Glenn View and All Saints Close. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report to Royton District Executive 

 
Petition regarding trees at Glenn View and 
All Saints Close, Royton. 
 

 
Officer Contact:  Nik Anderson Oldham Council, Ric Dawson 
FCHO 
 
Report Author: Liz Fryman 
Ext. 5161 
 
10 October 2016 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

1 Background 
 
1.1 The council received the attached petition on 27th May 2016.  
 
 The petition was submitted as a letter of complaint and outlined the problems residents at 

Glenn View and All Saints Close have encountered due to trees on land close to their 
properties. The letter was signed by eighteen residents. 

 
1.2     The land identified is owned by FCHO (First Choice Home Oldham) and they have a 

contract with Oldham Council for maintenance and management. 
 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1        The Council Constitution requires that the District executive meet with 21 days of 

receiving a petition and make its recommendation. In line with this requirement, the 
District Executive petition meeting took place on Tuesday 31st May. It was agreed that as 
Oldham Council are contracted by FCHO to maintain the trees on this piece of land, Nik 
Anderson, Senior Arboriculture and Agriculture Officer would contact the lead petitioner 
and arrange to meet the residents on site, along with the relevant FCHO officer. 

 
              Following this meeting, it was recommended that Nik Anderson would draw up a 

specification of works, to be agreed with FCHO. This will then be shared back with 
residents.   
 
 

2.2      A letter was sent to the lead petitioner on 1st June 2016 explaining that the District 
Executive had met and outlining what the recommendations were. This was followed by a 
letter from Nik Anderson and Ric Dawson (FCHO) on 17th June, asking the lead petitioner 
to make contact, so a meeting could be arranged on site. 

 
 
3 Update 
 
3.1 Ric Dawson, FCHO spoke with the lead petitioner on Monday 4th July to discuss possible 

meeting dates. 
 
3.2        Ric Dawson and Nik Anderson subsequently met with the lead petitioner who went 

through the issues regarding the trees. FCHO then placed an order with Nik Anderson to 
get the necessary work done, which was completed on 28th August 2016. 
 
The work completed for FCHO at the rear of Glen View was to fell one beech and one 
sycamore, as well as significant pruning to 4 x beech trees. 
There were another three trees that were affecting residents but we were unable to attend 
to them as they are now within private ownership. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
For the District Executive to approve budget allocations. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
 
That the District Executive agree the following spend from the Youth and Education 
Provision allocation: 
 

 
 
1. Royton Town Youth FC £500 08 07 16   £        500.00  
2. Royton Hall summer activities 11 07 16   £        300.00  
3. 
 

OCLL swim passes 100 x 6 @ £1.80 per  
pass 11 07 16 

 
 £     1,080.00  

4. Royton District summer holiday provision 
 

 £        900.00  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Royton District Executive 
 
Budget Report 
 
Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr B Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Cooperatives & 
Neighbourhoods 
 
 
Officer Contact:  Liz Fryman, District Co-ordinator  
Ext. 5161 
 
10 October 2016 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

 
1 Current Position  
 
 
 
1.1 District Executive Ward Budgets  
The District Executive has a total allocation of £40,000 (£10,000 revenue per ward and 
£10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities set out in the 
District Plan.  
 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive. 
 
 
1.2 Individual Councillor Allowance 
Each Borough Councillor has an allowance of £5,000 on which they may take decisions. 
Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in order to joint fund agreed 
projects. 
 
 
2 2016/17 Ward Revenue Budget allocations 
 
The 2016/17 ward budget has been fully allocated towards Youth and Education provision. 
Since the last meeting, the following spend has been agreed. 
 

Youth and Education provision 
Total Allocation 
£20,000.00 

Royton Town Youth FC £500 08 07 16   £        500.00  

Royton Hall summer activities 11 07 16   £        300.00  

OCLL swim passes 100 x 6 @ £1.80 per  
pass 11 07 16 

 
 £     1,080.00  

Royton District summer holiday provision 
 

 £        900.00  

 
 
 
3.         2016/17 Ward Capital Budget allocations 
The 2016/17 capital budget has been fully allocated. 
 
 
4 2016/17 Individual Councillor Budget allocations 
 
Since the last meeting there has been an allocation of £1000 has been made to purchase 
a standard banner for the new Royton Branch of the Royal British Legion. This amount 
has been funded by Cllr S Bashforth, Cllr M Bashforth, Cllr A Chadderton, Cllr T Larkin 
and Cllr J Larkin with £200 from each of their Individual Councillor budgets. 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

  3 

 
5 Financial Implications 
 

 

Ward 
Revenue 

Ward 
Capital  

Councillor 's 
Budget Total 

     

     Budget Allocation 20,000  20,000  30,000
[...]
 Allocated

Christmas Lights and tree at Shaw Rd end

All Cllrs 5,000.00£       £   833.34  £      833.33  £    833.33  £      833.33  £    833.33  £    833.34 

1.9 10.10.16 RBL standard banner 1,000.00£       £   200.00  £    200.00  £      200.00  £    200.00  £    200.00 

Total Councillor Budget       15,910.68  £2,465.22  £  2,265.23  £2,465.23  £   2,904.98  £2,904.99  £2,905.01 

Remaining       14,089.32  £2,534.78  £  2,734.77  £2,534.77  £   2,095.02  £2,095.01  £2,094.99 

Ward revenue 

budget £10k per 

ward Projects  £              20,000 

2.1 Allocated

Youth and 

education 

provision £20,000

RN & RS Royton Town Youth FC £500 08 07 16 RS & RN 500.00£          £     10,000.00  £     10,000.00 

Allocated Royton Hall summer activities 11 07 16 RS & RN 300.00£         

02.09.16

OCLL swim passes 100 x 6 @ £1.80 per 

pass 11 07 16 RS & RN 1,080.00£      

05.09.16 Royton District summer holiday provision RS & RN 900.00£         

Total Ward Budget  £     2,780.00 

 Remaining  £   17,220.00 

Ward capital 

budget £10k per 

ward  £              20,000 

3.1 Allocated

Environmental 

Improvement 

RN & RS 20,000.00£     £     10,000.00  £     10,000.00 

Total Capital Budget 20,000.00£    10,000.00£     10,000.00£      10,000.00£     10,000.00£      

Remaining -£               -£                -£                 -£                -£                 

R
e
f e
r e
n
c
e

Approval 

Date

 Councillor Budget 

 Royton North  Royton South 

 Royton North 

revenue 

 Royton North 

capital 

 Royton South 

capital 

Project/Iniaitive  Project Cost  Project Lead

 Royton South  

revenue 

P
age 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Minutes of Royton Community Forum meetings dated 6th June 2016 and 18th July 2016
	4a. Royton CF Minutes 18 07 16.doc

	7 Sub Group minutes for noting - Royton, Shaw and Crompton Health and Wellbeing meeting 22nd September 2016
	8 Petitions
	9 Royton District Executive Bud

Minutes of the meeting


 

ROYTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
10/10/2016 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor T Larkin (Chair)  
Councillors M Bashforth, S Bashforth, J Larkin and Roberts 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Elizabeth Fryman Royton District Co-ordinator 
 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Chadderton and John Rooney – Head of Housing, Response 
Services and Districts.  
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton District Executive 
meeting held on 18th July 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF ROYTON COMMUNITY FORUM MEETINGS 
DATED 6TH JUNE 2016 AND 18TH JULY 2016  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton Community Forum 
meetings held respectively on 6th June 2016 and on 18th July 
2016 be noted.  
 

7   SUB GROUP MINUTES FOR NOTING - ROYTON, SHAW 
AND CROMPTON HEALTH AND WELLBEING MEETING 
22ND SEPTEMBER 2016  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton, Shaw and 
Crompton Health and Wellbeing meeting held on 22nd 
September 2016 be noted.  
 

8   PETITIONS   

Consideration was given to two reports of the Royton District 
Coordinator which informed of the outcome of two petitions 
concerning respectively Glen View and All Saints Close and 
Harewood Drive.  
 



 

RESOLVED that the content of the two reports on Glen View 
and All Saints petition and Harewood Drive petition be noted.    
 

9   ROYTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE BUDGET REPORT AND 
APPENDIX A  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Royton District 
Coordinator which informed of the expenditure linked to the 
Royton District Executive Budget allocations on district priorities 
(i.e.: Youth and Education Provision and Environmental 
Improvement) which had been agreed at the beginning of the 
Municipal Year.  
The District Executive gave formal approval to the expenditure 
detailed in the report.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the Royton District Executive Budget 
report be noted. 

2. Funding of £500.00 for Royton Town Youth FC (8th July 
2016) be approved. 

3. Funding of £300.00 for Royton Hall summer activities 
(11th July 2016) be approved.  

4. Funding of £1,080.00 for Oldham Community Leisure Ltd 
swim passes 100×6 at £1.80 per pass be approved (11th 
July 2016) 

5. Funding of £900.00 for Royton District summer holiday 
provision be approved.  

 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

It was noted that the next meeting of the Royton District 
Executive would take place on 28th November 2016 at 6pm.    
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.05 pm 
 


